

01-10-2003



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) 102333	924				
Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ♥ ▼	Y Y Y				
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.					
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Wayne Chapman	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: _Meco Corporation Internal Address:				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other	Street Address: 1500 Industrial Road				
12/30/2002 Execution Date:	City: Greenville State: TN Zip: 37745 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No				
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):					
If this document is being filed together with a new application No.(s) 29/170,293 Additional numbers att	B. Patent No.(s)ached? Yes V No				
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:				
concerning document should be mailed: Name:Paul E. McGowan	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00				
McGuireWoods LLP	✓ Enclosed				
Light for the first of the firs	Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
Street Address: One James Center 901 East Cary Street	8. Deposit account number: 13-0437				
City:_RichmondState:_VA_Zip:_23219					
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE					
9. Signature. Paul E. McGowan	12/31/2002				
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date				
Total number of pages including cover	r sheet, attachments, and documents: 3				

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

ASSIGNMENT OF ORNAMENTAL DESIGN INVENTION

WHEREAS, I, Wayne Chapman (hereinafter, the Assignor), have invented certain new ornamental design of a GRILL, for which a United States ornamental design patent application has been filed on or about November 4, 2002; and

WHEREAS, **Meco Corporation** (hereinafter, the **Assignee**), having a principal place of business in **Greenville**, **Tennessee**, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said ornamental design invention only, said application and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent to be obtained therefore, being expressly excluded any other invention and application that Assignor may have independently obtained, requested or issued (or shall issue in the future), including, but not limited to, invention and application referring to other portable or non-portable compressor units;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration paid by the **Assignee**, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the **Assignor** hereby sells, assigns and transfers to the **Assignee**, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the application, the invention disclosed therein and the Letters Patent, both foreign and domestic, that may or shall issue, including but not limited to any continuing or divisional applications, and all rights under any and all international conventions, treaties and/or agreements concerning patents to which the United States of America is a party; and

the **Assignor** hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the **Assignee** in accordance herewith; and

the **Assignor** further authorizes the **Assignee**, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent, in its own name if desired, in any and all foreign countries, and additionally to claim the filing date of said United States application and/or otherwise take advantage of the provisions of any international convention, treaty and/or agreement; and

the **Assignor** does hereby covenant and agree with the **Assignee**, its successors and assigns, not to execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that the **Assignor**, or its executors or administrators, will at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the **Assignee**, its successors and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as said **Assignee**, its successors and assigns, may reasonably deem necessary or desirable to perfect the **Assignee's** enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, reissued or extended Letters Patent of the United States, or any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights, occurring as a result of said applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents.

Page 1 of 2

IN WITNESS WI 20 <u>02</u> .	HEREOF, I have hereunt	o set my hand on	this the <u>30</u> day	y of <u>DoC</u> ,
	Way	Leyn Chop one Chapman (A	SSIGNOR)	
COUNTRY OF CITY OF	USA Freezielle, In)))		
Before me personathe foregoing instrument, of Securble , 20 <u>02</u> .	ally appeared <u>Wayne Cha</u> and who executed the san	=	_	
SEAL.		Motary Public	V. Zluder	
My Commission Expires	-29 <i>-2006</i>			

Page 2 of 2

RECORDED: 12/31/2002